## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

#### AND AT THE

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

### CHAPTER 719 S. P. 752— L. D. 1928

#### AN ACT Increasing the Fees for Probate Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 18-A MRSA § 1-602,** ¶ (1), as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540, § 1, is amended to read:
  - (1) For making and certifying to the register of deeds copies of devises of real estate, abstracts of petitions for appointment of a personal representative or for an elective share, and any other document for which such certification is required, \$4 \$6, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute. The fee shall be paid by the personal representative, petitioner or other person filing the document to be certified when the copy of the devise or abstracts are made. Of this fee, \$1.50 \$2 shall be paid by the register of probate to the register of deeds when the certified copy is furnished to him.
- Sec. 2. 18-A MRSA § 1-602,  $\P$  (2), as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - (2) For receiving and entering each petition to probate a will, including foreign wills, and each petition for the administration of an estate in intestacy when the value of the estate is:
    - (i) Under \$10,000 or for filing a will without probate, \$5;
    - (ii) \$10,001 to \$20,000, \$10;
    - (iii) \$20,001 to \$50,000, \$25;
    - (iv) \$50,001 to \$100,000, \$50;
    - (v) \$100,001 to \$200,000, \$75; and
    - (vi) more than \$200,000, \$100.
- **Sec. 3. 18-A MRSA § 1-602,**  $\P$  **(6)**, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540,  $\S$  1, is amended to read:
  - (6) For filing application for involuntary hospitalization, \$5 \$10.
  - Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1981.

Effective January 1, 1981